AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 3/15/21 MOTION NO. M21-049

FILE NO. 210192

1	[Amending Board Rules of Order - Amending Board Rules 3.25, 3.26, and 3.31 Establishing the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee]
2	
3	Motion amending the Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors by amending Rules
4	3.25, 3.26, and 3.31 to establish the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee.
5	NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.
6	Additions to Codes are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</u> . Deletions to Codes are in <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman font</u> .
7	Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.
8	Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code
9	subsections or parts of tables.
10	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors wishes to establish a standing Youth, Young
11	Adult, and Families Committee; and
12	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors wishes to empower this new committee to
13	review proposed city ordinances, resolutions, ballot measures, and items with fiscal impact or
14	children, youth, and their families; now, therefore, be it
15	MOVED, The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby
16	amends existing Rules 3.25, 3.26, and 3.31 to establish the Youth, Young Adult, and Families
17	Committee, as follows:
18	3.25. Fiscal Committees. In accordance with Administrative Code Section 2.6-3
19	concerning fiscal impact, the Government Audit and Oversight Committee, the Budget and
20	Finance Committee, and the Budget and Appropriations Committee, and the Youth, Young Adult.
21	and Families Committee shall each be a "fiscal committee" of the Board and the other
22	committees of the Board, solely for the purpose of considering grants to the City within their
23	subject areas, shall also be considered "fiscal committees."
24	
25	

1	3.25.1. Budget and Finance Committee; Budget and Appropriations Committee.
2	The Budget and Finance Committee or the Budget and Appropriations Committee shall be
3	referred appropriation ordinances, and measures concerning bond issues, taxes, fees and
4	other revenue measures, redevelopment, and real estate (except measures with direct and
5	exclusive fiscal impact on the interests of children, youth, and their families that are not part of the
6	annual budget appropriation process, which will be heard in the Youth, Young Adult, and Families
7	<u>Committee</u>). The Budget and Appropriations Committee shall also be referred the annual
8	appropriation and annual salary ordinances.
9	3.26. Rules Committee. The Rules Committee shall be referred matters concerning
10	appointments, hallot measures (except revenue measures which will be heard in the Budget

3.26. Rules Committee. The Rules Committee shall be referred matters concerning appointments, ballot measures (except revenue measures which will be heard in the Budget and Finance Committee or the Budget and Appropriations Committee; and measures that will have a direct and exclusive impact on the interests of children, youth, and their families which will be heard in the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee), Charter amendments (except charter amendments that will have a direct and exclusive impact on the interests of children, youth, and their families which will be heard in the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee), amendments to the Administrative Code (except fiscal matters which will be heard in a fiscal committee; and land use matters which will be heard in the Land Use and Transportation Committee), amendments to the Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, and Board Rules of Order.

3.31. Joint City, School District, and City College Select Committee. The Joint City, School District, and City College Select Committee shall be referred requests for hearings concerning issues of mutual interest that impact the City, School District, City College, its employees, its students, the families of its students, and the public use of School District and City College facilities. The Committee shall be comprised of two Members of the Board of Supervisors, two Commissioners of the Board of

1	Education, and two Trustees of the City College Board of Trustees. Each respective body shall also
2	appoint one alternate Member. Three members, including at least one Member of the Board of
3	Supervisors, shall constitute a quorum of the Select Committee. This Select Committee shall terminate
4	on, or before, January 1, 2023. Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee. The Youth, Young
5	Adult, and Families Committee shall be referred legislation concerning youth, young adults, and
6	families, including fiscal matters, ballot measures, and charter amendments. When the subject
7	matter of legislation concerns these subjects and overlaps with the scope of other committees, the
8	President shall determine and designate the legislation, subject to an appeal to the Board.
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M21-049

File Number: 210192 Date Passed: March 23, 2021

Motion amending the Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors by amending Rules 3.25, 3.26, and 3.31 to establish the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee.

March 15, 2021 Rules Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

March 15, 2021 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

March 23, 2021 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 210192

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 3/23/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board